





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION **ITANAGAR**

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-907/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 6th June, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri G.F. Rimo, Papu-II, Near Govt. Pry. School, Papu Village, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-7911-10, (M)

7629828309.

 V_{S}

Respondent:

The PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh

Pradesh, PIN-790116.

Date of 3rd Hearing:- 06-06-2024

ORDER

Fact of the case is that this is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri G.F. Rimo, Papu-II, Near Govt. Pry. School, Papu Village, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 11/07/2023 regarding compensation of power grid cooperation of India PVT. LTD Construction of 132 KV transmission line, Nichipu to Palizi and Palizi to Trizino.

The 3rd hearing is held today on 6th June, 2024(Thursday) at 1400 hrs. Both the parties are present. The PIO-Cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh is present and is heard through hybrid mode. The appellant Shri G.F. Rimo is present. The Appellant has submitted that he has not been provided with the information as agreed by the previous PIO-Cum-ADC, Thrizino, meantime he was posted to Dirang. Due to simultaneous election' 2024 he could not contact the present PIO, thereby could not get the

Today after hearing the submissions of the PIO-Cum-ADC, Dr. Marchina Boria, Thrizino as stated that all the information as asked for are kept in readiness to provide to the information seeker and as per the submission of the PIO they have intimated to the Appellant also. But on the other hand the Appellant has submitted that he has not been informed about the readiness of the information for collection from the office of the PIO. The PIO has assured that she will provide information on 10th June' 2024 (Monday) at 1000 hrs from her office positively. The Appellant Shri G.F. Rimo is directed to visit the office of the PIO-Cum- ADC, Thrizino on the above date and time to collect the information from the PIO's office and verify the same and intimate to the Commission within 10 days from the date of receipt of the information. So, that the case can be disposed of. The next date of hearing is fixed on 30th July' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is no more interested in the information.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 30th June' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 AM.

Therefore, the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

N.B:- PIOs and appellant can also avail online mode of hearing by downloading "Webex App" from Google Playstore and may contact Shri Himanshu Verma at 8878891768 for further technical Assistant.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission
Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-907/2023 / Gopy to:

Dated, Itanagar the

// June, 2024

1. The FAA-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P. O/o Deputy Commissioner, Bomdila, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-790001, to ensure attendance of the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

2. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.

3. Case file.

Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission